

John L. Runft, Esq. (ISB No. 1059)
Runft and Steele Law Offices, PLLC
1020 West Main Street, Suite 400
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 333-8506
(208) 343-3246 (facsimile)
jrunft@runftsteele.com

James M. Manley, Esq. (CO No. 40327)
(pro hac vice application filed concurrently)
Steven J. Lechner, Esq. (CO No. 19853)
(pro hac vice application filed concurrently)
Mountain States Legal Foundation
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
(303) 292-1980 (facsimile)
jmanley@mountainstateslegal.com
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

ELIZABETH E. MORRIS; and
ALAN C. BAKER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS 6

 A. Defendants’ Ban On Possession Of Firearms In A Tent Is
 Unconstitutional..... 6

 B. Defendants’ Ban On Carrying Firearms Is Unconstitutional..... 10

 1. The text of the Second Amendment protects the right to
 carry 10

 2. State courts have long rejected total bans on carrying
 firearms 11

 3. Founding era English law rejected total bans on
 carrying firearms..... 12

 4. Numerous Federal courts have recognized the right to
 carry 14

 C. Defendants’ Ban Is Unconstitutional Because It Is Not
 Narrowly Tailored..... 15

II. PLAINTIFFS ARE SUFFERING IRREPARABLE HARM 18

III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES TIPS IN PLAINTIFFS’ FAVOR
 BECAUSE DEFENDANTS COULD SUFFER ONLY ILLUSORY
 HARM 19

IV. GRANTING AN INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST,
 GIVEN THE IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AT
 STAKE..... 19

V. THE WAIVER OF BOND IS APPROPRIATE..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) 1, 5

Alward v. State,
912 P.2d 243 (Nev. 1996)..... 9

Andrews v. State,
50 Tenn. 165 (1871)..... 11

Baca v. Moreno,
936 F. Supp. 719 (C.D. Cal. 1996) 20

Barahona-Gomez v. Reno,
167 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999) 20

Bateman v. Perdue,
881 F. Supp. 2d 709 (E.D.N.C. 2012) 14, 16

Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Service,
2013 WL 3448130 (D. Colo. 2013)..... 14, 16

City of Las Vegas v. Moberg,
485 P.2d 737 (N.M. Ct. App. 1971) 11

Conservation Congress v. U.S. Forest Service,
___ F.3d ___, 2013 WL 2631449 (9th Cir. 2013) 6

DiGiacinto v. Rector & Visitors of George Mason Univ.,
704 S.E.2d 365 (Va. 2011)..... 17

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... *passim*

Doe v. Pittsylvania County, Va.,
842 F. Supp. 2d 927 (W.D. Va. 2012) 20

Eng Fung Jem v. United States,
281 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1960) 8

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) *passim*

<i>Float-Rite Park v. Village of Somerset</i> , 629 N.W.2d 818 (Wis. Ct. App. 2001)	9
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 1306 (M.D. Ga. 2011)	15, 17
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	16
<i>Goodman v. City of Kansas City</i> , 906 F. Supp. 537 (W.D. Mo. 1995)	16
<i>Haley v. State</i> , 696 N.E.2d 98 (Ind. Ct. App. 1998).....	9
<i>In re Brickey</i> , 70 P. 609 (Idaho 1902).....	11, 12
<i>Initiative and Referendum Institute v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 417 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	16, 18
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Kellogg v. City of Gary</i> , 562 N.E.2d 685 (Ind. 1990)	11
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	8
<i>Lakewood v. Pillow</i> , 501 P.2d 744 (Colo. 1972).....	11
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	10, 15, 18
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	14, 16
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958).....	9

<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	10
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i> , 422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	11, 12
<i>People v. Nakamura</i> , 62 P.2d 246 (Colo. 1936).....	11
<i>People v. Zerillo</i> , 189 N.W. 927 (Mich. 1922).....	11
<i>Peruta v. San Diego</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....	15
<i>People of State of Cal ex rel. Van de Kamp v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 766 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Preminger v. Principi</i> , 422 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	16
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	3, 19
<i>Sammartano v. First Judicial District Court</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002)	3, 18
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 13 Tenn. 356 (1833).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Christian</i> , 274 P.3d 262 (Or. Ct. App. 2012).....	13
<i>State ex rel. City of Princeton v. Buckner</i> , 377 S.E.2d 139 (W.Va. 1988).....	11

<i>State v. Huntly</i> , 25 N.C. 418 (N.C. 1843).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Pruss</i> , 181 P.3d 1231 (Idaho 2008).....	1, 9
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Basher</i> , 629 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>United States v. Engstrum</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Utah 2009).....	16
<i>United States v. Gooch</i> , 6 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 1993)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	15, 17
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 200 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2000)	7, 8, 9
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	16
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service</i> , 2013 WL 3270363 (D. Idaho 2013).....	6
<i>Winter v. National Resources Defense Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2009).....	1, 5, 6
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. I	8, 11, 15, 18
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV	7–9, 11, 15

Statutes

I.C. § 18-3301 19

18 U.S.C. § 930..... 17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 20

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 2.4 17

36 C.F.R. § 327.13 1-5, 7

36 C.F.R. § 327.26 19

Other Authorities

Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* (2013) 6, 18

Eugene Volokh, *Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda*, 56 UCLA L. REV. 1443 (2009)..... 12

James Bishop, Note, *Hidden or on the Hip: The Right(s) to Carry After Heller*, 97 CORNELL L. REV. 907 (2012)..... 12

Janet Knopp, *State Constitutions and the Right to Bear Arms*, 7 OKLA. CITY U. L. REV. 177 (1982) 13

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1753)..... 13
